
 
Staff Report

 
Report To: Council Meeting 

From:  Terri Towstiuc, Clerk 

Date:         2024-09-12 

Subject:   Tender Results, South Rodney Drain 

 
Recommendation: 

That West Elgin Council hereby receives the report from Terri Towstiuc, Clerk, Re: Tender Results, 
South Rodney Drain; and 
 
That Council approve the low tender submission from Gillier Construction for the South Rodney 
Drain, in the amount of $258,092 (HST included); and 
 
That the third reading of the by-law will be read during the by-law portion of the meeting, allowing 
drainage work to commence ten (10) days afterward.  
 
Purpose: 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide Council with an update regarding the South Rodney Drain 
tender results. The third reading of the by-law will be read during the by-law portion of the September 
12, 2024, Council meeting, and drainage works may commence ten (10) days after the third (final) 
reading.  
 
Background: 
 
At the regular meeting of Council on July 18, 2024, Council authorized staff to initiate the tender 
process for the South Rodney Drain. The Drainage Superintendent initiated the process, with a 
closing date of August 28, 2024, at 11:00am. Drainage Superintendent Tom Mohan, and Lee 
Gosnell, Manager of Operations, were both present for the opening of the tenders. The following 
tenders were received:  

1. McNally Excavating, total tender price $280,014 (HST included) 
2. Gillier Construction, total tender price $258,092 (HST included) 

Staff are recommending the low tender submission from Gillier Construction for approval, with a cost 
of $228,400 plus $29,692 HST for a total cost of $258,092. 
 
Financial Implications:  
As indicated above 
 
Policies/Legislation: 
The Drainage Act 
 
 
 



   P a g e  | 2 

 
Alignment with Strategic Priorities: 
 

Infrastructure 
Improvement 

Recreation Economic 
Development 

Community 
Engagement 

☒ To improve West 

Elgin’s infrastructure to 
support long-term 
growth. 

☐  To provide recreation 

and leisure activities to 
attract and retain 
residents. 

☐ To ensure a strong 

economy that supports 
growth and maintains a 
lower cost of living. 

☒  To enhance 

communication 
with residents. 

 
Respectfully submitted by, 
 
Terri Towstiuc 
Municipal Clerk 
 
 
 


